

HB0497/914238/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 497
(Third Reading File Bill)

On page 1, in line 5, after “circumstances;” insert “altering a certain notice requirement;”.

On page 2, in line 5, strike “paragraph (2)” and substitute “**PARAGRAPHS (2) AND (3)**”; in line 6, strike “one-half” and substitute “**ONE-QUARTER**”; after line 7, insert:

“(2) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOTIFY EACH OWNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE OF THE SITE FROM WHICH A SAMPLE WAS TAKEN THAT CONTAINS METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER.”;

and in lines 8 and 10, strike “(2)” and “(3)”, respectively, and substitute “**(3)**” and “**(4)**”, respectively.